
 

Democracy Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, WEDNESDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2024 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Cyfarfod Rhithiol / Virtual Meeting 

 
(For public access to the meeting, please contact us) 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 03/01/24) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Membership 
 

Elected Members (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd-Jones 
Beth Lawton 
Dewi Owen 

 

Independent Members (with a vote) (5) 
 

Aled Jones 
David Wareing 

Hywel Eifion Jones 
Mark Jones 
[vacant seat] 

 

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1) 
 

Richard Parry Hughes 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 
 

 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION - COUNCILLOR DAWN 
JONES 
 

4 - 13 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

5.   APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION - COUNCILLOR GWYNFOR 
OWEN 
 

14 - 23 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



COMMITTEE: Standards Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

10 January 2024  

TITLE: Application for Dispensation – Councillor 
Dawn Jones 

AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer 
 

ACTION:    Determining the Application  

 
Background 
 
1  I attach a copy of Councillor Dawn Jones's application form, Member for 

Cadnant Ward, Caernarfon, Cyngor Gwynedd in relation to a Task Group 
that has been established by the Care Scrutiny Committee, which includes 
Members of the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2.  Councillor Dawn Jones had declared a prejudicial interest because 

individuals with whom she had a close personal connection were receiving 
the services that were the subject of the scrutiny. This was after obtaining 
the advice of the Deputy Monitoring Officer and corresponded with the 
advice I have given in a similar case.  

 
3.  The Standards Committee is entitled to grant a dispensation if the situation 

falls within one (or more) of the situations listed below: 
 

 
"(a) if no fewer than half of the members of the relevant authority or of 

a committee of the authority (as the case may be) by which the 
business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that 
business;  

 
(b) if no fewer than half the members of a leader and cabinet 

executive by which the business is to be considered have an 
interest that relates to that business and that either paragraph (ch) 
or paragraph (d) also apply;   

 
(c) in the case of a county council or a county borough council, if a 

member's inability to participate would upset the political balance 
of the relevant authority or the committee of the authority by which 
the business is to be considered to such an extent that the 
outcome is likely to be affected;  

 
(ch) if the nature of the member's interest is such that the member's 

participation in the business that the interest relates to would not 
damage the public's confidence in the way the relevant authority's 
business is undertaken;  

 
(d) if the interest is common to the member and a significant 

proportion of the general public;  
 
(dd) if the member's participation in the business to which the interest 

relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise;  
Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
(e) if the business to which the interest relates to is considered by an 

overview and scrutiny committee of the relevant authority and that 
the member's interest is not a financial interest;  

 
(f) if the business which is to be considered relates to the finances or 

property of a voluntary organisation of which the member is a 
member of its management committee or board other than as a 
representative of the relevant authority and that the member has 
no other interest in that business provided that any dispensation 
shall not extend to participation in any vote with respect to that 
business; or  

 
(ff) if it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the 

inhabitants of the area of the relevant authority that the inability 
should be removed, provided that written notification of the grant 
of the dispensation is given to the National Assembly for Wales 
within seven days in such manner as it may specify." 

 
I  note that the application is made on ground (dd). 
 
Background 
 
4.   I have consulted the Democracy Service to seek clarity on the role and 

purpose of the Task Group.  The Task Group was established by the Care 
Scrutiny Committee in September 2023. It was to include five elected 
members, two nominated from the Education and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee.  A copy of the Task Group's terms of reference is attached in 
Appendix 2. Please note that it is not within the role of a Task and Finish 
Group to call for evidence of a matter from users or experts.  A scrutiny 
investigation would lead to this. A Task Group may make    
commendations to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee. It should be 
noted that a Task Group is a group of members who will review a field, 
and although they do not make decisions as such, their report will 
influence the direction of scrutiny in this field.  

 
5.   The establishing of the Task Group came about because of a presentation 

to the Care Scrutiny Community on the Autism Plan. In that meeting it was 
resolved to: 

 

"Establish a Task and Finish Group to discuss 

implementing the Plan with the new team, ensuring 

representation from the Education Department and the Health 

Board" 
 
 
6.   In considering the application I also note that the Economy and Education 

Committee have recommended appointing the member and have 
recommended that they apply for a dispensation. Reserve members have 
been appointed.  

 
The Ombudsman's Guidance 
 

Page 5



7.  The Ombudsman’s guidance on the Code of Conduct state the following in 
relation to dispensations in general: 

 
"3.51 Only the Standards Committee can grant the dispensation and will do so 

at its discretion. The Standards Committee will need to balance the public 
interest in preventing members with prejudicial interests from taking part in 
decisions, against the public interest in decisions being taken by a 
reasonably representative group of members of the Council.  .......” 

 
 
8.   Any further information that will have been received regarding the 

applications will be presented in the meeting. 
 
The Application 

 

9.   A Task Group is considered a "meeting" according to the definition in the 
Code of Conduct. I note that the fact that a meeting makes decisions or 
not is irrelevant to the definition of "meeting".  

 
10. The interest arises from a matter that affects the well-being of individuals 

with whom the member has a close relationship, namely grandchildren 
who are receiving the service in question in an educational context. This is 
one of the aspects that the Working Group is specifically addressing. 

 

11. Although Dawn Jones works for Sylfaen Cymunedol, a company that 

delivers community projects to support young people across Anglesey, 

Conwy and Gwynedd which inevitably comes into contact with young 

people with autism, having discussed with the member it was not 

considered that the nature or level of this involvement is affected by what 

is in question. 

 

12. The application is made on the grounds that Councillor Dawn Jones has 

expertise in the field of autism due to her particular role or expertise. The 

explanation of the grounds for this statement is explained in the 

application. I note that it will not be the Task Group members' role to 

advise or give guidance. 

 

13.  My guidance is that the ground of expertise and role should be 

considered carefully, and that the member must be able to 

demonstrate a recognised expertise in a field or role that has a 

recognised status.  

 
Summary 
 

14. The question of the working group's role or the fact that a personal 

prejudicial interest exists is not the matter at hand. This is implied in a 

dispensation application. What the Committee is required to consider 

is whether there are clear grounds for granting the dispensation, on 

what conditions, and where does the balance of the public interest fall 

against Personal Interest.  
 

Page 6



The Committee could: 
 
1. Approve the application  
2. Approve it partially e.g. allow participation in some particular 

circumstances 
3. Refuse the application  
 
  
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked consider and decide on the application 

Page 7



I’w dychwelyd i’r Swyddog Monitro, Cyngor Gwynedd, Caernarfon, LL55 1SH. 
 

Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiynau am y  ffurflen hon, cysylltwch â’r Rheolwr Priodoldeb ac Etholiadau: 
 ffôn - 01286 679168   e-bost - sionhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

$spt0jzcc 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Request to Standards Committee for Dispensation 

 

 

1. PERSONAL DETAILS 

1.1 Your name  
Dawn Lynne Jones 

1.2 Name of your Council – Cyngor Gwynedd 
 

1.3 Your address and contact telephone number  
(submitted) 
 
 

2. DETAILS OF YOUR INTEREST  

2.1 What is the item in question? 
Autism Scheme Task and Finish Group Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
 

2.1 How does your interest in the item arise?  
I am a step grandmother to two boys who live with autism and attend Pendalar School. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. DETAILS OF YOUR APPLICATION 

3.1 Are you asking for a dispensation to speak and vote or to speak only? 
To speak to share experiences and to offer constructive  ideas. 
 
 

3.2 Are you: 
 
(a) request a dispensation for a particular meeting? If so please specify which: 
 
Autism Scheme Task and Finish Group Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
or 
  
(b) require a general dispensation to participate whenever the issue arises? 

YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED IF NOT ALL PARTS OF THIS FORM ARE 
COMPLETED  

 

Page 8

mailto:sionhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


I’w dychwelyd i’r Swyddog Monitro, Cyngor Gwynedd, Caernarfon, LL55 1SH. 
 

Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiynau am y  ffurflen hon, cysylltwch â’r Rheolwr Priodoldeb ac Etholiadau: 
 ffôn - 01286 679168   e-bost - sionhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

$spt0jzcc 

 
  
 
 

 

4. The relevant Regulations set out the circumstances in which the Standards Committee may grant a 
dispensation and are summarised below (full details of which can be found in the notes to this form).  
Please indicate which of those circumstance(s) apply to your application by ticking the relevant box(s): 

 
1. at least half of the members considering the issue have an interest 

 

 

1. The fact that I am unable to participate would disrupt the political balance of the meeting to such 

an extent that the outcome was likely to be affected 

 

 

1. my participation would not damage public confidence 

 

 

1. the interest is common to me and to a significant proportion of the public 

 

 

1. I am justified in participating because of my specific role or expertise 

 
x  

1. The business is to be considered by a scrutiny committee and I have no financial interest 

 

 

1. The business pertains to the money or property of a voluntary body of which I am a member of 

its committee or board of management and have no other interest  

 

 

 
 

5. State below why you think the Standards Committee should grant your application (i.e. why do you 
think you should be allowed to attend the meeting as a member, even though you have a prejudicial 
interest?) 
 
I have personal and professional experience of working with children and young people 
[...]
pdate on staffing, awareness raising steps, training and 
working in partnerships.  In addition, the Cabinet Members responsible for 
Children and Adults Services submitted the priorities for the coming six months.  
 
There were responses provided to several issues raised during the committee 
meeting, but some additional issues arose about the individual’s experience 
when awaiting a diagnosis, frustration in the community regarding diagnosis 
waiting lists and a lack of clear understanding of the support available in schools 
following receiving a diagnosis. 
   
The committee decided that they were keen to establish a task and finish group 
to discuss the matter further and requested that representatives from the 
Department of Education and the Health Board should be present to answer their 
concerns.  It was also decided to extend an invitation to representatives of the 
Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee as the work bridges the work areas 
of both committees. 
 

The purpose of the work is to ensure an understanding of the implementation of 
the Gwynedd Autism Plan as a whole, including:  

• an understanding of the support available to individuals and their families 
when awaiting a diagnosis, and whether there are any barriers on the road 
to a diagnosis and  

• following diagnosis, in particular the support available for children within 
our schools, and whether there are any barriers. 

 
 

Actions 

• Care Scrutiny Committee to receive the brief and identify three Members 
to participate. (21/09/2023) 

• Invite representatives from the Education and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee (two members) to participate. We will correspond with 
members of the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee by email 
following the Care Scrutiny Committee's decision on 21/09, formally 
confirming membership at the Education and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 09/11/2023.  

Page 12



 

2 

 

• Hold a meeting for the five members with representatives from the 
Children, Adults and Education Departments, and a representative from 
the Health Board. (Exact date to be confirmed following a discussion with 
key partners - anticipated end of 2023/beginning of 2024).  

• Report back to the Care Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2024 
(depending on the date of the above meeting).  

 
 
Key officers 

 
A meeting will take place with the five members identified to take part in the task 
and finish group and the following key officers:  
 

DEPARTMENT KEY OFFICER 

Children Aled Gibbard, Senior Operational Manager 

Adults Helen Fôn Owen, Senior Learning Disabilities 
Manager  

Education Delyth Gibbard, Senior Communication and 
Interaction Teacher 
Dr Einir Peters, Senior Communication and 
Networking Educational Psychologist 

Betsi Cadwaladr 
University 
Health Board 

To be confirmed. 

 

Page 13



COMMITTEE:  Standards Committee  
  

DATE:  
  

10 January 2024  

TITLE:  Application for Dispensation – Councillor 
Gwynfor Owen   

AUTHOR:  Monitoring Officer  
  

ACTION:  Determining the Application  

  
Background  
  
1.    I attach a copy of the application form of Councillor Gwynfor Owen, Harlech and 

Llanbedr Ward Member, Cyngor Gwynedd, in relation to a Task Group that was 
established by the Care Scrutiny Committee including Members from the 
Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee.  

  
2.  Councillor Gwynfor Owen who is a member of both Scrutiny Committees 

declared an interest that was prejudicial, as individuals that he had a close 
personal association with, namely his son, received the services that were 
subject to the scrutiny. This was after receiving advice from the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and is in line with the advice that I had given.   

  
3.  The Standards Committee is entitled to allow dispensation if the situation falls 

within one (or more) of the situations listed below: 
  

  
" (a)   no fewer than half of the members of the relevant authority or of a 

committee of the authority (as the case may be) by which the business is 
to be considered has an interest which relates to that business; 

   
(b)     no fewer than half of the members of a leader and cabinet executive of the 

relevant authority by which the business is to be considered has an 
interest which relates to that business and either paragraph (d) or (e) also 
applies;  

   
(c)     in the case of a county or county borough council, the inability of the 

member to participate would upset the political balance of the relevant 
authority or of the committee of the authority by which the business is to 
be considered to such an extent that the outcome would be likely to be 
affected; 
 

 (d)    the nature of the member's interest is such that the member's participation 
in the business to which the interest relates would not damage public 
confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority's business; 
 

   

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



(e)     the interest is common to the member and a significant proportion of the 
general public; 
   

(f)      the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise; 

   
(g)     the business to which the interest relates is to be considered by an 

overview and scrutiny committee of the relevant authority and the 
member's interest is not a pecuniary interest; 

   
(h)     the business which is to be considered relates to the finances or property 

of a voluntary organisation of whose management committee or board the 
member is a member otherwise than as a representative 

of the relevant authority and the member has no other interest in that 
business provided that any dispensation shall not extend to participation in 
any vote with respect to that business; or 

   
(i)       it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the 

area of the relevant authority that the disability should be removed 
provided that written notification of the grant of the dispensation is given to 
the National Assembly for Wales within seven days in such manner as it 
may specify.” 

  
It was noted that it was on the basis of (d) (f) (g) that the application was made. 

  
Background  
  
4.    I have consulted the Democracy Service to obtain clarity in terms of the role and 

intention of the Task Group. The Task Group was established by the Care 
Scrutiny Committee in September 2023. It was to include 5 elected members, 2 
nominated from the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee. A copy of the 
Task Group's terms of reference is attached in Appendix 2. Please note that it is 
not within the role of a Task and Finish Group to call for evidence of a matter 
from users or experts. A scrutiny investigation would lead to this. A Task Group 
may make recommendations to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee. It 
should be noted that a Task Group is a group of members who will review a 
field, and although they do not make decisions as such, their report will influence 
the direction of scrutiny in this matter 
     

 5.   Establishing the Task Group arose from a presentation to the Care Scrutiny 
Committee on the Autism Plan. In the meeting it was decided to:  

  
"Establish a Task and Finish Group to discuss implementing the Plan with the 
new team, ensuring representation from the Education Department and the 
Health Board" 

   
6.   When considering the application, it was also noted that the Education and 

Economy Committee had recommended appointing the member to the Task 
Group  and had recommended that they made an application for dispensation. 
Reserve members have been appointed.  

Page 15



 
I also need to highlight that Councillor Gwynfor Owen’s application for a general 
dispensation which would allow him to speak and vote on the matter on any 
occasion it arose.    

 
  
The Ombudsman’s Guidelines  
  
7. The Ombudsman’s guidelines on the Code of Conduct note the following in 

relation to dispensations in general: 
  

"3.51 Only the Standards Committee can grant the dispensation and will do so 
at its discretion. The Standards Committee will need to balance the public 
interest in preventing members with prejudicial interests from taking part 
in decisions, against the public interest in decisions being taken by a 
reasonably representative group of members of the Council. ..."   

  
  
8. Any further information that has been received regarding the applications will be 

presented in the meeting. 
  
The Application  
  
9. A Task Group is considered a "meeting" according to the definition of the Code of 

Conduct. It was noted that the fact that a meeting made a decision or not was 
not relevant to the definition of the "meeting".   

  
10. The interest derives from a matter that affects the wellbeing of individuals with 

whom the member has a close relationship, namely his son who receives the 
service in question. This in in the context of education, which is one of the 
aspects that receives attention from the Working Group specifically.  

  
13. My guidance is that the basis of expertise and role should be carefully 

considered and that it is necessary to be able to demonstrate recognised 
expertise in a field or role that has a recognised status.    

 
14. In terms of the other grounds, I ask the Committee to consider the application 

and come to a view on the matter. 
  
 
Summary  
  
15.  The question of the role of the working group, or the fact that there is a 

prejudicial personal interest, is not before us. This is implicit in an application for 
a dispensation. What the Committee is required to consider is whether there is a 
clear basis for granting a dispensation, on what conditions and where the 
balance of the public interest falls against Personal Interest.   
  
 
 

Page 16



The Committee could: 
  
1. Approve the application 
2. Approve it partially, e.g. allow participation in some particular circumstances 
3. Refuse the application 
  
  

 Recommendation  
  
The Committee is asked to consider and decide on the application. 
 

Page 17



I’w dychwelyd i’r Swyddog Monitro, Cyngor Gwynedd, Caernarfon, LL55 1SH. 
 

Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiynau am y  ffurflen hon, cysylltwch â’r Rheolwr Priodoldeb ac Etholiadau: 
 ffôn - 01286 679168   e-bost - sionhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

$xex1mwmb 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Request to Standards Committee for Dispensation 

 

 

1. PERSONAL DETAILS 

1.1 Your name  
Gwynfor Owen 

1.2 Name of your Council  
Gwynedd Council 

1.3 Your address and contact telephone number  
Gwyndeb, Penrhyndeudraeth. Gwynedd. LL48 6NP 
 
 

2. DETAILS OF YOUR INTEREST  

2.1 Beth yw’r eitem dan sylw? 
 
Grwp Tasg a Gorffen Cynllun Awtistiaeth 
 
 
 

2.1 How does your interest in the item arise?  
 
I have a son with Autism who is supported by the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. DETAILS OF YOUR APPLICATION 

3.1 Are you asking for a dispensation to speak and vote or to speak only? 
 
Preferably to speak and vote, but I would accept the right to speak only if that would have been the 
way forward 

3.2 Are you: 
 
(a) request a dispensation for a particular meeting? If so please specify which: 
 
or 
  
(b) require a general dispensation to participate whenever the issue arises? 
 
  

YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED IF NOT ALL PARTS OF THIS FORM ARE 
COMPLETED  

 

Page 18

mailto:sionhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


I’w dychwelyd i’r Swyddog Monitro, Cyngor Gwynedd, Caernarfon, LL55 1SH. 
 

Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiynau am y  ffurflen hon, cysylltwch â’r Rheolwr Priodoldeb ac Etholiadau: 
 ffôn - 01286 679168   e-bost - sionhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

$xex1mwmb 

Universal dispensation. 

 

 

 

 

4. The relevant Regulations set out the circumstances in which the Standards Committee may grant a 
dispensation and are summarised below (full details of which can be found in the notes to this form).  
Please 
[...]
the 
Department of Education and the Health Board should be present to answer their 
concerns.  It was also decided to extend an invitation to representatives of the 
Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee as the work bridges the work areas 
of both committees. 
 

The purpose of the work is to ensure an understanding of the implementation of 
the Gwynedd Autism Plan as a whole, including:  

• an understanding of the support available to individuals and their families 
when awaiting a diagnosis, and whether there are any barriers on the road 
to a diagnosis and  

• following diagnosis, in particular the support available for children within 
our schools, and whether there are any barriers. 

 
 

Actions 

• Care Scrutiny Committee to receive the brief and identify three Members 
to participate. (21/09/2023) 

• Invite representatives from the Education and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee (two members) to participate. We will correspond with 
members of the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee by email 
following the Care Scrutiny Committee's decision on 21/09, formally 
confirming membership at the Education and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 09/11/2023.  

Page 22



 

2 

 

• Hold a meeting for the five members with representatives from the 
Children, Adults and Education Departments, and a representative from 
the Health Board. (Exact date to be confirmed following a discussion with 
key partners - anticipated end of 2023/beginning of 2024).  

• Report back to the Care Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2024 
(depending on the date of the above meeting).  

 
 
Key officers 

 
A meeting will take place with the five members identified to take part in the task 
and finish group and the following key officers:  
 

DEPARTMENT KEY OFFICER 

Children Aled Gibbard, Senior Operational Manager 

Adults Helen Fôn Owen, Senior Learning Disabilities 
Manager  

Education Delyth Gibbard, Senior Communication and 
Interaction Teacher 
Dr Einir Peters, Senior Communication and 
Networking Educational Psychologist 

Betsi Cadwaladr 
University 
Health Board 

To be confirmed. 

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION - COUNCILLOR DAWN JONES
	Item 4 - Appendix 1
	Item 4 - Appendix 2

	5 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION - COUNCILLOR GWYNFOR OWEN
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/01/24 

 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 10/01/24 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones and Beth Lawton. 
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones (Chair), Mr Mark Jones and Mr 
Dave Wareing. 
 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Dawn Jones (for item 4) and Councillor Gwynfor Owen (for item 
5).  
 
Councillors Dawn Jones and Gwynfor Owen were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dewi Owen and Mr Richard Parry Hughes. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
Mr Aled Jones declared a personal interest in item 5 as he knew Councillor Gwynfor Owen 
personally and professionally through his work. 
 
The member was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and he withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion on the item. 
 
Councillors Dawn Jones and Gwynfor Owen had a personal interest in their own 
applications, although the Standards Committee had granted a general dispensation which 
allowed those applying for dispensations to attend meetings of the Standards Committee 
solely for the purpose of answering any questions regarding their applications.  The 
members withdrew from the meeting after dealing with the questions.  
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 None to note. 
 
4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION – COUNCILLOR DAWN JONES 
 

Submitted – the Monitoring Officer's report requesting the committee consider an 
application for a dispensation for Councillor Dawn Jones to represent the Education and 
Economy Scrutiny Committee on the Task and Finish Group established by the Care 
Scrutiny Committee to discuss the implementation of the Gwynedd Autism Plan. 
 
Before considering the application, the Monitoring Officer outlined the context, and noted 
that the Standards Committee had adopted arrangements that permitted applicants for 
dispensations to attend Committee meetings solely for the purpose of answering questions 
from the committee.  
 
The Monitoring Officer detailed the application in question, and noted:- 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/01/24 

 

• Councillor Dawn Jones had declared a prejudicial interest in the matter as 
individuals with whom she had a close personal connection were receiving the 
services that were the subject of the scrutiny.  

• The application had been submitted in relation to point (dd) of the relevant 
regulations, namely "the participation of the member in the business to which the 
interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise”. 

• Although Councillor Dawn Jones worked for Sylfaen Cymunedol, a company that 
delivered community projects to support young people across Anglesey, Conwy and 
Gwynedd which inevitably came into contact with young people with autism, having 
discussed the matter with the member it was not considered that the nature or level 
of this involvement was affected by the matter in question. 

• The role of members in the Task Group was not to advise or provide guidance, but 
rather to review the field, and although they would not be making decisions, their 
report would influence the direction of scrutiny in this field.  

• ⁠The Ombudsman's guidance on the Code of Conduct noted that the Standards 
Committee would need to balance the public interest in preventing members with 
prejudicial interests from taking part in decisions, against the public interest in 
decisions being taken by a reasonably representative group of members of the 
Council.  

• If the Committee wished to approve the application, it should be satisfied that the 
member had a specific role or expertise in the field that would contribute to the work 
of the Task Group. 

 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions of Councillor Dawn Jones. 
 
Councillor Dawn Jones then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
In discussing the application, the Committee considered the following factors:- 
 

• Councillor Dawn Jones had worked with children and young people for 34 years and 
for 15 years she had been supporting families where a child or young person was 
waiting for an assessment and a diagnosis of autism.  

• She had also attended a number of professional training courses in the field of 
autism. 

 
The Committee agreed that the member reached the threshold relating to a specific 
expertise in the field and that a dispensation should be permitted for her to sit on the Task 
Group.  However, it was suggested that she should not be appointed as Chair of the Task 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED to allow dispensation for Councillor Dawn Jones to represent the 
Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee on the Task and Finish Group 
established by the Care Scrutiny Committee to discuss the implementation of the 
Gwynedd Autism Plan, on the condition that she was not appointed as Chair of the 
Task Group. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION - COUNCILLOR GWYNFOR OWEN 
 

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer asking the committee to decide on a 
request for dispensation by Councillor Gwynfor Owen:- 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/01/24 

• To represent the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee on the Task and 
Finish Group established by the Care Scrutiny Committee to discuss the 
implementation of the Gwynedd Autism Plan. 

• To receive a general dispensation that would allow him to speak and vote on any 
occasion when this issue arose. 

 
The Monitoring Officer detailed the application in question, and noted:- 
 

• Councillor Gwynfor Owen had declared a prejudicial interest in the matter as an 
individual with whom he had a close personal connection was receiving the services 
that were the subject of the scrutiny. 

• The application had been submitted in relation to points (ch),(dd) and (e) of the 
relevant regulations, namely "if the nature of the member's interest is such that the 
member's participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority's business"; "if the 
participation of the member in the business to which the interest relates is justified 

by the member's particular role or expertise" and⁠ "if the business to which the 
interest relates is to be considered by an overview and scrutiny committee of the 
relevant authority and the member's interest is not a pecuniary interest". 

• The role of members in the Task Group was not to advise or provide guidance, but 
rather to review the field, and although they would not be making decisions, their 
report would influence the direction of scrutiny in this field.  

• ⁠The Ombudsman's guidance on the Code of Conduct noted that the Standards 
Committee would need to balance the public interest in preventing members with 
prejudicial interests from taking part in decisions against the public interest in 
decisions being taken by a reasonably representative group of members of the 
Council.  

• If the Committee wished to approve the application, it should be satisfied that the 
member had a specific role or expertise in the field that would contribute to the work 
of the Task Group. 

 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions of Councillor Gwynfor Owen. 
 
Councillor Gwynfor Owen then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
In discussing the application for a dispensation to sit on the Task Group, the Committee 
considered the following factors:- 
 

• Councillor Gwynfor Owen had experience of involvement in the field of autism 
beyond family experience, as he had dealt with a number of parents of children with 
autism in his ward, and was also Chair of the Governors of Ysgol Hafod Lon which 
had a high proportion of children who had received a diagnosis of autism.  

• He had also attended courses on autism for parents and had attended meetings 
related to autism. 

 
The Committee agreed that the member reached the threshold relating to a specific 
expertise in the field and that a dispensation should be permitted for him to sit on the Task 
Group.  However, it was suggested that he should not be appointed as Chair of the Task 
Group. 
 
In discussing the application for a general dispensation to speak and vote on any occasion 
when the issue arose, members expressed the view that the current application was far too 
open-ended to approve as there was insufficient information regarding the period of the 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/01/24 

dispensation and the context in which the matter could arise.  Therefore, it was not 
considered that the application reached the threshold for approving a dispensation. 
 
RESOLVED 
(1) To allow dispensation for Councillor Gwynfor Owen to represent the Education 

and Economy Scrutiny Committee on the Task and Finish Group established by 
the Care Scrutiny Committee to discuss the implementation of the Gwynedd 
Autism Plan, on the condition that he was not appointed as Chair of the Task 
Group. 

(2) To refuse dispensation for Councillor Gwynfor Owen to speak and vote on any 
occasion when this issue arose as there was not enough information regarding 
the application to reach an appropriate conclusion. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 11:40am. 
 


